Heap Leach Feed Grade (g/t) 0.566 0.530
Mine Life (years) 17 28
Throughput (MTPA) 10.0 10.0
Gold Recovery (kozs) 85.1% 85.4%
Silver Recovery (kozs) 28.4% 28.5%
LOM Gold Payable (kozs) 2,604 3,982
LOM Silver Payable (kozs) 8,737 12,905
LOM Average Annual Gold Payable 153,000 142,000
Unit Operating Costs:
Total Operating Costs $764 $820
Total Cash Costs $857 $912
LOM AISC (Cash Cost plus Sustaining Cost) $1,047 $1,050
Capital Costs:
Initial Capital Cost $384.1 M $383.4 M
Sustaining Capital Cost $219.6 M $232.6 M
Closure Capital Cost $129.2 M $73.0 M
After-tax NPV5% $1.6 B $2.1 B
After-tax IRR 55% 59%

Abbreviations in the table include ounces ("oz"); measured and indicated plan ("M&I plan"); measured,
indicated and inferred plan ("M&I plan") million tonnes ("Mt"); ounces per tonne ("oz/ton"); grams per tonne
("g/t"); million tonnes per annum ("MTPA"); thousand ounces ("Kozs"); life of mine ("LOM"); all-in sustaining
costs ("AISC"); net present value ("NPV"); internal rate of return ("IRR").

Table 2: IACF M&I plan sensitivity to gold price, costs and recovery

(US$ where applicable)

Gold Price (US$/oz) $1,750 $1,950 $2,150 $2,350 (Base Case) $2,550 $2,750 $2,950 $3,150 $3,350 (Recent)
After-Tax NPV(5%) (US$M) $828 M $1,096 M $1,359 M $1,662 M $1,884 M $2,145 M $2,407 M $2,668 M $2,929 M
After-Tax IRR 30% 38% 47% 55% 64% 72% 81% 90% 99%
After-Tax Payback 3.0 years 2.4 years 2.0 years 1.7 years 1.4 years 1.2 years 1.1 years 1.0 years 0.9 years

Sensitivity to Operating Costs, Capital Costs, and Recovery (After-Tax NPV5% US$M)

Sensitivity Parameters Base Case -15% -10% -5% 0% Base Case +5% +10% +15%
Operating Costs $11.82/t $1,767 M $1,718 M $1,670 M $1,662 M $1,574 M $1,525 M $1,476 M
Capital Costs (US$M) $384 $1,667 M $1,651 M $1,637 M $1,622 M $1,607 M $1,592 M $1,577 M
Gold Recovery 85.1% $1,182 M $1,329 M $1,475 M $1,622 M * * *

* Recoveries above 85% are not expected and have not been calculated

Table 3: IACF MI&I plan sensitivity to gold price, costs and recovery

(US$ where applicable)

Gold Price (US$/oz) $1,750 $1,950 $2,150 $2,350 (Base Case) $2,550 $2,750 $2,950 $3,150 $3,350 (Recent)
After-Tax NPV(5%) (US$M) $1,113 M $1,463 M $1,789 M $2,113 M $2,437 M $2,761 M $3,085 M $3,409 M $3,733 M
After-Tax IRR 33% 42% 50% 59% 69% 78% 87% 97% 107%
After-Tax Payback 2.7 years 2.2 years 1.8 years 1.5 years 1.3 years 1.1 years 1.0 years 0.9 years 0.8 years

Rohstoff-Welt.de - Die ganze Welt der Rohstoffe

04.02.2026 Seite 3/5

Sensitivity to Operating Costs, Capital Costs, and Recovery (After-Tax NPV5% US$M)

Sensitivity Parameters Base Case -15% -10% -5% 0% Base Case +5% +10% +15%
Operating Costs $11.92/t $2,230 M $2,238 M $2,175 M $2,113 M $2,050 M $1,988 M $1,925 M
Capital Costs (US$M) $383 $2,157 M $2,142 M $2,127 M $2,113 M $2,098 M $2,083 M $2,068 M
Gold Recovery 85.4% $1,571 M $1,752 M $1,932 M $2,113 M * * *

* Recoveries above 85% are not expected and have not been calculated

Overview:

Richmond Hill hosts a large near-surface heap leachable resource which was announced on February 6th,
2025. The S-K 1300 Initial Assessment Report outlined a resource of 3.65 million ounces of gold and 38.1
million ounces of silver in measured and indicated mineral resources. Additionally, the Report identified a
heap leachable inferred mineral resource of 2.61 million ounces of gold and 22.8 million ounces of silver.

The resource is informed by a historical database containing 56,734 gold assays from 902 drill holes totaling